#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 4511/0509

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		105/17/2013 1	national association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Otter Products, LLC
Street Address:	209 S. Meldrum St.
City:	Fort Collins
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80521
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: COLORADO

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3788535	OTTER BOX
Registration Number:	3788534	OTTERBOX
Registration Number:	2287619	OTTER BOX
Registration Number:	3791317	COMMUTER
Registration Number:	3632231	ARMOR SERIES
Registration Number:	3623789	DEFENDER SERIES
Registration Number:	3795187	IMPACT SERIES
Registration Number:	3791318	
Registration Number:	3865367	WE'VE GOT TECHNOLOGY COVERED
Serial Number:	77723388	OTTER PRODUCTS
Serial Number:	77757359	OTTERHOLDER
Serial Number:	77757360	OTTERHOLSTER
Serial Number:	85188644	OTTERCARES
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005030 FRAME: 0889** 

900255626

Serial Number:	85188662	OTTER CARES
Serial Number:	77963864	COMMUTER SERIES
Serial Number:	85233648	LATCH
Serial Number:	85147609	REFLEX SERIES
Serial Number:	77963862	TANDEM SERIES
Serial Number:	85226867	UTILITY SERIES
Serial Number:	85233781	UTILITY SERIES
Serial Number:	85096077	CRUMPLE
Serial Number:	85096088	CRUMPLE SERIES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049275-0030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
Signature:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
Date:	05/17/2013

#### Total Attachments: 10

source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Release of IP for 2011 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of May 17, 2013, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Bank ("Wells Fargo") under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2010, between Otter Products, LLC (the "Debtor"), and Wells Fargo (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Debtor executed that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated March 25, 2011 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4511/0509 and on March 31, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 26064/0674, pursuant to which the Debtor granted to Wells Fargo a security interest (the "Security Interest") with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of all indebtedness and other obligations of the Debtor to Wells Fargo. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that Wells Fargo release its Security Interest on all of its right, title and interest in and to its Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, Wells Fargo hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse its Security Interest on all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, including the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, and trademark applications set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the Security Interest in the Patents and the Trademarks are hereby discharged, terminated and released and hereby transfers and assigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that Wells Fargo may have obtained in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks under the Patent and Trademark Security Agreements.

Wells Fargo agrees to provide the Debtor with any information and additional authorization reasonably necessary to effect the release of Wells Fargo's security interest in the Patents and Trademarks.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

SD\1313858.2 049275-0030

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: IC flish
Name: Matter Gillister

Its Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

#### SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

See Attached.

Sch. I - 1

SD\1313858.2 049275-0030

# UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Protective enclosure for touch screen device	7907394	03/15/2011
Detachable pod assembly for protective case	7889489	02/15/2011
Modular accessory for protective case enclosing touch screen device	7688580	03/30/2010
Protective enclosure for personal digital assistant case having integrated back lighted keyboard	7663879	02/16/2010
Protective enclosure for electronic device	7609512	10/27/2009
Multi-Directional activation button	7449650	11/11/2008
Protective enclosure and waterlight adapter for an interactive flat-panel controlled device	7312984	12/25/2007
Protective membrane for touch screen device	7230823	06/12/2007
Protective enclosure and watertight adapter for an interactive flat-panel controlled device	7180735	02/20/2007
Protective enclosure for an interactive flat-panel controlled device	7158376	01/02/2007
Protective enclosure for an interactive flat-panel controlled device	7075786	01/02/2007
Protective membrane for touch screen device	6995976	02/07/2006
Protective case for touch screen device	6646864	11/11/2003
Case	D632686	02/15/2011
Case	D632685	02/15/2011
Case	D632684	02/15/2011
Case	D632683	02/15/2011

4829-2993-562514

	<u>Tifle</u>	Patent Number	Issue Date
Case		D628568	12/07/2010
Stand		D626964	11/09/2010
Case		D626121	10/26/2010
Case		D626120	10/26/2010
Case		D624910	10/05/2010
Case		D624533	09/28/2010
Case		D623639	09/14/2010
Case		D623638	09/14/2010
Case	<i>f</i>	D623179	09/07/2010
Case		D621822	08/17/2010
Case		D621821	08/17/2010
Case		D621395	08/10/2010
Case		D621394	08/10/2010
Case		D620487	07/27/2010
Case		D619574	07/13/2010
Case		D617787	06/15/2010
Case		D617786	06/15/2010
Case	#	D617785	06/15/2010
Case		D617784	06/15/2010
Case		D615967	05/18/2010
Case		D615536	05/11/2010
Case		D615535	05/11/2010

4829-2993-5625\4

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Issue Date
Case	D615077	05/04/2010
Phone case	D613282	04/06/2010
Electronics device case	D611478	03/09/2010
Electronics device case	D605850	12/15/2009
Case	D603602	11/10/2009
Case	D600908	09/29/2009
Enclosure for a handheld mobile electronic device	D598407	08/18/2009
Case	D597301	08/04/2009
Case	D593746	06/09/2009
Case	D593319	06/02/2009
Phone case	D589016	03/24/2009
Case	D587008	02/24/2009
PDA case	D581421	11/25/2008
Case	D581155	11/25/2008
Laptop case	D557897	12/25/2007
Alphanumeric Keypad	D557264	12/11/2007
Box	D542524	05/15/2007
Container for a handheld electronic device	D530079	10/17/2006
Case	D526780	08/22/2006
Box	D516807	03/14/2006
Personal Digital Assistant enclosure	D516554	03/07/2006
Tablet computer enclosure	D516553	03/07/2006

4829-2993-5625\4

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Issue Date
Вох	D516309	03/07/2006
Rounded, ribbed box	D514808	02/14/2006
Box	D513451	01/10/2006
Box	D513123	12/27/2005
Weather proof box	D472384	04/01/2003
Modular accessory for protective case enclosing touch screen device	7688580	03/30/2010
Protective enclosure and watertight adapter for an interactive flat-panel controlled device	7312984	12/25/2007
Protective enclosure for Personal Digital Assistant case having integrated back lighted keyboard	7663879	02/16/2010

# UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
Protective cushion cover for an electronic device	12687390	01/14/2010
Protective cushion cover for an electronic device	12648549	12/29/2009
Protective enclosure for electronic device	12560621	09/16/2009
Protective enclosure for a computer	12251161	10/14/2008
Protective enclosure for an electronic device	12134120	06/05/2008

4829-2993-5625\4

# UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

## REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
OTTER BOX	3,788,535	May 11, 2010
OTTERBOX	3,788,534	Мау 11, 2010
OTTER BOX	2,287,619	October 19, 1999
COMMUTER	3,791,317	May 18, 2010
ARMOR SERIES	3,632,231	June 2, 2009
DEFENDER SERIES	3,623,789	May 19, 2009
IMPACT SERIES	3,795,187	May 25, 2010
	3,791,318	May 18, 2010
WE'VE GOT TECHNOLOGY COVERED	3,865,367	October 19, 2010

4829-2993-5625\4

# APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application Number	Application Date
OTTER PRODUCTS	77-723,388	April 27, 2009
OTTERHOLDER	77-757,359	June 11, 2009
OTTERHOLSTER	77-757,360	June 11, 2009
OTTERCARES	85-188,644	December 1, 2010
GILLE	85-188,662	December 1, 2010
COMMUTER SERIES	77-963,864	March 19, 2010
LATCH	85-233,648	February 3, 2011
REFLEX SERIES	85-147,609	October 7, 2010
TANDEM SERIES	77-963,862	March 19, 2010
UTILITY SERIES	85-226,867	January 26, 2011
UTILITY SERIES	85-233,781	February 3, 2011
CRUMPLE	85-096,077	July 29, 2010

4829-2993-5625\4

Mark

Application Number

Application Date

CRUMPLE SERIES

85-096,088

July 29, 2010

## COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

NONE

UNREGISTERED MARKS

NONE

4829-2993-5625\4

**RECORDED: 05/17/2013**